Board of Selectmen
January 30, 2023

THE FOLLOWING MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY
THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN

The Board of Selectmen held a regular meeting Monday, January 30, 2023. The meeting was held in the Council
Chambers at the Newtown Municipal Center. First Selectman Rosenthal called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.
and opened the meeting with salute to the flag.

PRESENT: First Selectman Daniel C. Rosenthal, Selectman Maureen Crick Owen and Selectman Ed Schierloh.
ALSO PRESENT: Finance Director Robert Tait and three members of the public

VOTER COMMENTS: none.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE MINUTES: Selectman Crick Owen moved to accept the régular meeting minutes
of January 25, 2023. Selectman Schierloh seconded. All in favor.

COMMUNICATIONS: none

FINANCE DIRECTORS REPORT: There was no report, however, Mr. Tait let the board know he is working
on a capital non-recurring report to include what was spent the last couple of years to current date.

OLD BUSINESS

Discussion and possible action:

1. First Selectman FY 2023-2024 Budget:
The following bottom line budgets were moved by Selectman Crick Owen, seconded by Selectman Schierloh
and unanimously approved:

General Government:

Selectmen $456,650

Selectman — Other $165,100
Human Resources $137,133

Tax Collector $417,782

Purchasing $84,001

Probate Court $9,001

Town Clerk $324,335

Assessor $357,148

Finance $584,983

Technology $797,818
Unemployment $5,000

OPEB Contribution $189,160
Professional Organizations $41,756
Legislative Council $47,940
District Contributions $5,000
Sustainable Energy $300

Fairfield Hills Authority $40,000 Rec’d. for Record \\]7) | 2093

Town Clerk of Newtown ¢ e

Do, Gundlin, Molsinel|

1|Page



Board of Selectmen
January 30, 2023

Public Safety:
Emergency Communications $1,272,825. (Selectman Crick Owen suggested a couple of more per diem
employees).
Police $7,806,206
Animal Control $181,826
Fire $1,454,579
Emergency Management $40,090
Lake Authorities $73,117
N.W. Safety Communication $11,590
. Emergency Medical Services $270,000 (First Selectman Rosenthal said there may be need to fund the
contract with Danbury Hospital. There may be further discussion; an adjustment at Board of Finance level
is possible).
NW Connecticut EMS Council $250
Building Dept. $430,941

Public Works:

Highway $9,019,919

Winter Maintenance $778,430

Transfer Station $1,877,029

Public Building Maintenance $1,169,470

Health and Welfare:

Social Services $348,968

Senior Services $362,137

Newtown Health District $454,898
Newtown Youth & Family $305,467
Children’s Adventure Center $147,861

Planning:

Land Use $757,578

Economic & Community Development $143,036
Grant Administration $29,522

NW Conservation District $1,040

Parks and Recreation:
Parks & Recreation $2,669,754
Newtown Parade Committee $1,600

Contingency:
Contingency $115,000

Debt Service:

Debt Service $9,799,232 A
(Other Financing Uses: SRR
‘Edmond Town Hall Board of Managers $209,688
Reserve for Cap & Non» Rec Exp $600,680

2|Page



Board of Selectmen
January 30, 2023

The following amended budgets were approved following discussion:

Registrars: Selectman Crick Owen moved to approve the bottom line of the Registrars budget in the amount
of $199.475. Selectman Schierloh seconded. The line item ‘other’ was refigured and reduced by $7,545 by
the Registrar. Mr. Tait said the detail is in the budget book under other expenses and will be each year.
Selectman Schierloh moved to approve the bottom line of the Registrars budget in the amount of $191.930.
Selectman Crick Owen seconded. All in favor. The main motion, as amended, was unanimously approved.

Insurance: Selectman Crick Owen moved to approve the bottom line of the Insurance budget in the amount
of $1.160,000. Selectman Schierloh seconded. Mr. Tait explamed CIRMA workman’s compensation went
down 2.2% due to experience; the general liability will remain flat. Selectman Schierloh moved to decrease
Insurance, ‘other than’ line item to $110.000 and the bottom line of Insurance in the amount of $1,120,000.
Selectman Crick Owen seconded. All in favor. The main motion, as amended, was unanimously approved.

Outside Agencies: Selectman Crick Owen moved to approve the bottom line of the Health & Welfare budget
in the amount of $113.895. Selectman Schierloh seconded. Mr. Tait mentioned the VNA hasn’t requested
funding in two years. Bethel VNA is now combined with RVNA. Selectman Schierloh moved to approve
the bottom line of the Outside Agencies budget in the amount of $113,645. Selectman Crick Owen seconded.
All in favor. The main motion, as amended, was unanimously approved.

Library: Mr. Tait said that this year’s loss should be budgeted as use of fund balance. The trailer was
purchased by a grant. Betsy Litt was present to talk about the third floor rehab, saying there has been interest
in smaller meeting rooms. Mr. Tait said there is money in the old CIP for that as well. Selectman Crick Owen
is not opposed to a museum idea but believes the money can be used toward other things at the library.
Money has been spent on the museum already. Despite the questions asked the budget is still not clear.
Selectman Schierloh questioned the financial statement, 2022 total financial assets, asking if that amount is
in fund balance now. Mr. Tait said that those are the cash assets available; the fund balance. Selectman Crick
Owen asked, for future years, a reporting of actuals, clarity on fund balance and what is left in the CIP. Mr.
Tait confirmed the fund balance did decrease. Ms. Litt reported the mobile library will go to town events
such as the Labor Day Parade, the Arts Festival and the Senior Center. A reduction is due to analysis of
library financials. Selectman Crick Owen moved to approve the bottom line of the Library in the amount of
$1,427.231, reducing it by $20,000, from what was requested by the First Selectman. Selectman Schierloh
seconded. All in favor.

Total Board of Selectmen Budget: Selectman Crick Owen moved to approve the total Board of Selectman
budget in the amount of $46.848.647 and moved to authorize the Finance Director to make necessary
adjustments. Selectman Schierloh seconded. All in favor. This reflects a total reduction of $67,795.

The 2023-2024 Board of Selectman Budget can be viewed at: https://www.newtown-ct.cov/finance-
department/files/first-selectman-proposed-2023-24-annual-budget

NEW BUSINESS

Discussion and possible action:

1. Appointments/Reappointments/Vacancies/Openings: Selectman Crick Owen moved the appointment of
Kathleen Torreso U) to the Water & Sewer Authority for a term to expired January 6, 2027 and the
appointment of Chris Symes (U) to the Lake Lillinonah Authority for a term to expire January 6, 2024.
Selectman Schierloh seconded. All in favor.

3|Page



Board of Selectmen
January 30, 2023

2. Driveway Bond Release/Extension: none.
3. Tax Refunds: none.

VOTER COMMENTS: none.

ANNOUNCEMENTS: none.

ADJOURNMENT: Having no further business the regular Board of Selectmen meeting was adjourned at
8:14p.m.

Att.: Board of Selectmen 2023-2024 Budget,; Board of Selectmen Adjustments to the First Selectman proposed
budget. .

Respectfully submitted,
Susan Marcinek

4|Page



sjepueuly Aleiqi Jo sisAjeue 03 anp Jusunsnipy

$3S1X3 19buof oU YNA |PUlag

VIWYID Aq 83epdn winjwasd sdue.nsu 03 anp Juswisnipy

sainjipuadxa Jo 9|npayds [1e3ap pajepdn 03 anp Juswisnipy

Lb9'8v8'9p (56£°29) Zhy'oT6'9p 3ob6pnq uawloales jo pieog |BI0L
69v'T0%'T (000'07) 69’ 1ZH'1 SUOIINGLIIUOD
AUVHEIT _
SPO'ETT (0s2) S68'CTT SUCINQLIIUOD
S3IINIDV FAISLNO _
FUVAI1IM B HLIVIH
000°0T1'T (0oo‘ob) 000'0S1'1 aaueInsy|
FINVUNSNI _
SSP'1T (sv5'2) 00062 sainupuadx3y Jay30
Suvd1SI93Y |
aIsedoud SINIWISATaY GIs6doNd
N3IWL1I3MES 40 Quves NIWLOITIS NVW1D313S IsT
135ang vT0T-£TOT 40 qUvod 1394an8 vZ0Z-£C0¢

NMOLMIN 40 NMOL




9

LLTTIV'E

%S6°C = - 9TE'BEB'CET  TTT'906'CET 66€'89€'6T 8€0°9Z0'6¢T 6€0'920'6TT S3YNLIAN3dX3 V101
%69V 0€0°GS8°E = - 6996868 699°686S8 = 6€9'VETZ8 6E9'VETT8 NOIL¥ONA3 40 ayvosd
08 JUSpUSIUIEANg
%60°0- (zsL'ey) = - Ly9'8V89Y Trv'9T6'9Y 66€'89€°67 66€'168°9Y 66£'T6891 135ang NIWLD313S 40 aUvOo8 V1oL
SANN4 ¥Y3IHLO ANV
(0z€'669°) - - 089'009 089009 000'00£'7 000'00€'Z 000'00£'7 ONI¥YNDIY NON '8 d¥D OL LNO HI4SNVHL
%96'T 000881 =2 & TET'66L'6 ZET'66L6 €LSTET'S CET'TI96 TET'TI9%6 3DIAY3S 1830 - ONIDNVNIL TV.LIdVD
%0T'¥ 89S'89Y'T - - SEL'8YY'9E 0€S'9TS‘9€ 978SE8TT L9T°086'VE £91'086'VE SIIIAYIS TVdIDINNIN TVLOL
%8E'SE 00L°6T 2 - SY9'ETT S68°ETT 000°0T Sv6'€E8 Sv6'€E8 S3IDNIOV YIHLIO
%6E'T 19¥'6S - - 9v1I'SyST 9¥T‘G95T L9T'9VLT S89'S8¥'T S89S81'C SIIDN3IOV NMOL
*S3IDNIOV 3AISLNO OL SNOILNGIYLNOD
%000 - c = 000'STT 000'STT - £08‘E0T 000'STT ADN3IONILNOD
%556 16L'86¢ - - 9SL'8TY'E 9SL'8TY'E 9SL€E18'C 9v8LLT'E S96°6¢T'E IV1IdvD
%IT'L 866'69S - - ST1685'8 0499658 69LCEEY 6S9°0ET'8 LTT'6T08 S3ISN3dX3 ONILVYHIdO
%0€ECT- (sTS'9Z) = = 000'SZT‘T 000'S9T‘T £85'7€8 SIS'TST'T SIS'TISTT JONVYHNSNI
%89'S 975'99¢ - 2 6T0'ST8'9 6T0'ST89 96L'68€'S €6v'8Y¥‘9 €6v'8vP'9 SLIJINIG IONIHS
%9C'T £09°0LT - - YPO'LTL'ET PYOLTLET 9S.'0TL9 T81'86E'ET LEV'OYSET SIIYVIVS B SIOVM
a-v 4 a SIOIAYIS TVADINNIN
Jsuey) [EBEEIEETN) aiildoav _G3ANIWINOD3Y a3isodoyd a3sodoyd VNV TE/TT Q3ANINY da3ildoav
luadiad / @seanu| 1 E[o]:] sod NVINLDIT3S 35T €20T - TtoT .
135an4g vzoT - €202
13[q0 Aq SIYNLIANIAXT 40 AYVINIANS J
€c0g/90/20 198png renuuy 20z — €20z pasodold UaUIIA[AS JO pPIeog UMOIMAN] JO UMO],




